Facility: _City of Dumas AR0Q

ARKANSAS \eeTING ATTENDANCE

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT

Date: December 20, 2023 at 1:00pm via Zoom

Name Organization Job Title E-Mail Address Telephone Number
Richard Healey DEQ Enfortlzslr;ne;gtelir%ranch richard.healey@adeq.state.ar.us 501-682-0640
Leslie Allen-Daniel DEQ Enforcement Coordinator leslie.allen-daniel @adeq state.ar.us 501-682-0630
Tom Harrington DEQ Enforcement Analyst thomas.harrington@adeq.state.ar.us 501-682-0736
Bailey Taylor DEQ Deputy Associate Director bailey.taylor@adeq.state.ar.us 501-682-0639
Zachary Carroll DEQ Engineering Supervisor zachary.carroll@adeq.state.ar.us 501-682-0625
Price Boney City of Dumas Mayor dumasarmayor@gmail.com 870-382-2121
Danny Hernandez MCE dhernandez@mce.us.com
Patrick Fitzgerald City of Dumas Water Manager Pf7764@gmail.com 870-382-2121
Jason Temple MCE Engineer jtemple@mce.us.com

Jared May

City of Dumas

Council Member

jaredpatmay@gmail.com

Linda Weatherford

City of Dumas

Council Member

linda.weatherford1234@gmail.com
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Agenda
DEQ Zoom Meeting with City of Dumas AR0033987

Wednesday, December 20, 2023 at 1:00pm

1. Introductions

2. Violations:

a)
b)

c)

d)

DEQ asked about updates that were made at the facility

The City of Dumas stated that repairs were made to the automatic sulfur delivery
for the de-chlorination system. These repairs were finished in October 2023.
DEQ stated that there had been 18 violations of TRC from July 1, 2020 to
November 30, 2023.

These violations placed the City of EPA’s Significant Non-Compliance (SNC) List.

3. Request for a Revised Corrective Action Plan:

a)
b)

c)

DEQ requested a revised CAP from the City

Dumas stated that McClelland Engineers would draft a revised CAP and send it to
DEQ. McClelland would also assist the City in identifying the areas in the plant that
need to be corrected.

The revised CAP should have a milestone schedule and final date of compliance.

4. Consent Administrative Order:

a)

b)

c)
d)

DEQ explained that because the city was on EPA’s SNC list, a CAO would have to
be issued to address the violations.

The CAO would incorporate the dates from the revised CAP that would be
submitted.

The CAO would include a civil penalty.

It should be proposed after the 1 of the new year.

5. Other Areas of Repair:

a)

b)

Dumas stated that a contractor will be brought in to repair the aerators, staff
gauge and assist with cleaning

Dumas will submit a report detailing the work that has been completed and a
milestone schedule for other items to be completed

6. Other Concerns:

a)
b)

Dumas asked about a time extension before a CAO was proposed.

DEQ discussed that the violations had been occurring for several years and that
per the agreement with EPA, DEQ is required to address this with formal
enforcement Dumas asked where and to whom the reports should be sent.

DEQ stated that the reports can be sent to Tom Harrington



7. Wrap Up:
a) DEQ thanked the City of Dumas for attending the meeting
b) DEQ will send proposed CAO
c) City of Dumas will send DEQ the revised CAP and progress report detailing the
improvements that have been made by January 15, 2024



